
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee will be held in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 21 July 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 July 2014 

 
 
Membership 2013/14 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Hull 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
 

Councillor Janet Burgess 
Councillor Joe Caluori 
 
Observers 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche 
Councillor Jean-Roger Kaseki 
(1 vacancy) 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Declarations of Interest 
 
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 14 

B.  
 

Matters for decision 
 

Page 

1.  Local Initiatives Fund 
 

15 - 24 

2.  Islington Community Chest grant awards - round one 2014/15 
 

25 - 30 



 
 
 

C.  
 

Matters for information 
 

Page 

1.  Scrutiny review - Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector through 
procurement - 12 month report back 
 

31 - 44 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee will be on 30 September 
2014



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                   London Borough of Islington                    DRAFT 

 
VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE  

17 March 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, 
London N1 2UD on 17 March 2014 at 6.00pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillors:  Andy Hull, Barbara Sidnell and Richard Watts 

Observers: Councillors:  None 
 
 Councillor Sidnell in the chair 

 
 

125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)  
 Received from Councillor Kaseki. 

 
 

126 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (A2) 
None. 

 

   
127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A2)  
 None.  
   
   
128 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY  2014  

(Item A4) 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and 

the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

   
 Matter arising  
 Minute 124 (c) – London Councils’ Grants Committee levy 2014/15  
 Councillor Hull requested that the decision to award the £20k rebate from London Councils’ 

Grants Committee to Islington CAB to fund support for residents affected by welfare benefits 
reform, be notified to all partners in the Islington Advice Alliance. 

 

   
129 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND (Item B1)  
 A revised version of Appendix A was laid round, which set out full details of the bids received, 

which would be interleaved with the formal record of the meeting. 
 

   
 Councillor Sidnell proposed additional recommendations as follows: 

“(i) That, in the period preceding and immediately after the local elections on 22 May 2014, 
funding of up to £1,000 per Ward councillor (£3,000 per Ward) be made available from 2014/15 
Local Initiatives Fund allocations to fund applications from community groups for festivals, street 
parties, summer trips and other seasonal trips and activities and (ii) That applications submitted by 
Ward Councillors by 1 April 2014 be considered at the meeting of the Executive on 3 April 2014 
and that consideration and agreement of any applications received after that date be delegated to 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community Partnerships), subject to the usual 
checks” 

 

   
 RESOLVED:  
 (a) That awards be approved in principle, as set out in revised Appendix A to the report of the 

Executive Member for Tenants, Residents and Communities and attached to these minutes, 
subject to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community Partnerships) being satisfied 
that all necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 

 

 (b) That a sum of £1,000 per Ward be carried forward to enable small residue amounts of funding 
from the 2013/14 budget to be allocated more effectively in 2014/15. 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee – 17 March 2014 
 

 (c) That the budget amendments for Canonbury and Hillrise Wards, resulting from project 
underspends and detailed in Appendix A, be noted. 

 

 (d) That, in the period preceding and immediately after the local elections on 22 May 2014, 
funding of up to £1,000 per Ward councillor (£3,000 per Ward) be made available from 2014/15 
Local Initiatives Fund allocations to fund applications from community groups for festivals, street 
parties, summer trips and other seasonal trips and activities. 

 

 (e) That applications submitted by Ward Councillors by 1 April 2014 be considered at the meeting 
of the Executive on 3 April 2014 and that consideration and agreement of any applications 
received after that date be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community 
Partnerships), subject to the usual checks. 

 

   
 Reason for decision  
 To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in Islington.  
   
 Other options considered  
 None.  
   
 Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted  
 None.  
   
130 ISLINGTON COMMUNITY CHEST GRANT AWARDS – ROUND THREE 2013/14 (Item B2)  
   
   
 RESOLVED:  
 (a) That Islington Community Chest grant awards be approved to the organisations detailed in 

Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Tenants, Residents and Communities. 
 

 (b) That the contract with Cripplegate Foundation for the management and development of 
Islington Community Chest until 31 March 2015 be approved. 

 

   
 Reason for decision  
 To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in Islington. 

Islington Community Chest enabled funding to be directed towards meeting the needs of low 
income residents and disadvantaged communities. 

 

   
 Other options considered  
 None.  
   
 Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted  
 None.  
   
131 COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND AWARDS 2014/15 (Item B3)  
   
   
 RESOLVED:  
 That grants from the £16,000 Community Festival Fund for 2014/15 be awarded to the following 

organisations: 
 

 Angel Canal Festival, BVMO / Team Cally, Cubitt Gallery and Studios, Freightliners City Farm, 
Friends of Archway Market, Friends of Gillespie Park, Friends of Pooles Park, Holloway 
Neighbourhood Group, Islington Exhibits, Key Changes, Kings Cross Church, Little Angel Theatre, 
Manor Gardens Centre, Newington Green Action Group, New River Baptist Church, Oxjam 
Islington, Peel Institute, Reel Islington, Rowan Arts, London Met University, Resource for London 
Consortium, St Luke’s Parochial Trust, St Mary’s Church, Yaram Arts 

 

   
 Reason for decision  
 The Community Festivals Fund provided an opportunity for the Council to support local 

organisations to develop and deliver a broad range of events for local residents. 
 

  
 

 

  
Page 2



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee – 17 March 2014 
 

 Other options considered  
 None.  
   
 Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted  
 None.  
   
132 ISLINGTON ASSEMBLY HALL: FREE COMMUNITY USE 2014/15 (Item B4)  
   
 RESOLVED:  
 That one free hire of Islington Assembly Hall be allocated to the following organisations in 

2014/15: 
 

 • Cubitt Artists 
• Freightliners Farm 
• Islington Carers Hub 
• Islington Mental Health Forum 
• London Sinfonietta 
• Manor Gardens Welfare Trust 
• Mind Yourself 
• Oxjam Islington 
• Rowan Arts 
• Sport Islington 

 

 

 Reason for decision  
 The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations.  
   
 Other options considered  
 None.  
   
 Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted  
 None.  
   
133 VOTE OF THANKS  
 This being her final meeting, Councillor Sidnell extended thanks to officers for their work in 

supporting the Committee. 
 

   
 On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Watts thanked Councillor Sidnell for all her valuable 

support to the Committee and the voluntary sector. 
 

   
 RESOLVED:  
 That a cordial vote of thanks be extended to Councillor Sidnell for her valuable work to support 

this Committee. 
 

   
   
 The meeting closed at 6.15pm.  
   
   
   
   
   
   
 Chair  
 

  
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2013-14  17 MARCH 2014

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents 

to Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (£)

Match 

Funding 

Details

Strategy & 

Community 

Partnerships 

Comments

Barnsbury 

Jilani 

Chowdhury / 

Mouna 

Hamitouche / 

James Murray

St Silas Relax, 

Stay and Play 

Continuation of stay and play sessions for pre 

school children aged up to four years.  

Funding to support hall hire and two sessional 

workers for a 39 we
[...]
ity sector organisations 
in the borough, including core grants, funding for advice services, discretionary rate relief, funding for 
local initiatives and community chest small grants. Despite having to implement an unprecedented scale 
of overall spending cuts in the Council’s budget from 2011/12 onwards, the Council agreed growth of 
£1m per year to the voluntary and community sector to mitigate the impacts of funding cuts to the sector 
and to reflect the priorities of the administration elected in 2010 and its ambitions for fairness. It 
established a new single pot, the Islington Community Fund, totalling £3,435,000 per year. The Fund 
will remain in place for four years and is intended to protect vital frontline services in the most deprived 
areas of the borough. 
 

1.2 An important element of the Islington Community Fund is the Local Initiatives Fund which has a funding 
allocation of £320,000 per year. Ward Partnerships have been established to strengthen the role of 
ward councillors and to create a mechanism for a more focused ward based approach across the 
borough. Each ward has £20,000 per year to spend on local schemes. As Ward Partnerships are not 
formally constituted committees of the Council, it is not legally possible for ward councillors to allocate 
funding. Instead it was agreed at Executive in March 2011 that they should make recommendations to 
the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee about the allocation of the Local Initiatives Fund. This 
report outlines the process for administering the Local Initiatives Fund and sets out the latest proposals 
submitted by ward councillors.    

  
  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals submitted by ward councillors as set out in Appendix A and to agree 
these proposals in principle subject to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community 
Partnerships) being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
 

2.2 To note the Local Initiatives Fund applications received after 1 April delegated to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Strategy and Community Partnerships) to approve, also set out in Appendix A. The process 
for approving and submitting applications in the period preceding and immediately after the local 
elections was agreed at VCS Committee on 17 March 2014 and is detailed at paragraph 3.8.  
 Page 15

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 4 

2.3 As in previous years, during July and August, it is expected that applications will be received from 
community groups to fund summer events and activities. It is therefore recommended that authority be 
delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community Partnerships) to agree the 
allocation of up to £1,000 each for such proposals received prior to the next meeting of the VCS 
Committee in September. Agreement would be subject to the Assistant Chief Executive being satisfied 
the necessary paperwork has been approved, that the necessary checks have been made and other 
issues resolved. The Executive Member for Community Development would be informed of all events 
agreed under delegated authority. 
 

2.4 To note the amendments to the ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned. The 
amendments are included in the budget summary in Appendix A.  

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 On 17 March 2011 the Executive agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on 
existing ‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more 
focussed ward based approach throughout the borough. From 2011-12 onwards, the new Ward 
Partnership arrangements replaced the previous Area Committees which were abolished at Council on 
31 March 2011.  
 

3.2  A report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive on 17 March 2011. This 
proposed the creation of the Local Initiatives Fund to replace the existing £320,000 of Area Committee 
Budgets from 2011-12 onwards, with each ward having an a
[...]
 that money should be spent although the final 
decision (which used to sit with the Area Committees) is now taken by the VCS Committee. From 2011-
12 onwards, £20,000 is available to each ward therefore the notional allocation for each councillor is 
£6,666.  
 

3.6 The Third Sector Partnerships team in Strategy and Community Partnerships manages the Local 
Initiatives Fund budget in liaison with the Ward Partnerships and the VCS Committee. The team has a 
lead role in managing the Community Fund and incorporates this into other similar work. Increasingly 
the team is making links with other small grant programmes in Islington to ensure that funding is fairly 

Page 16



Page 3 of 4 

spread across the borough and provides good value for money.  
 

3.7 At the VCS Committee on 17 March 2014, some wards had small residual amounts of their 2013/14 
budgets left to allocate which would be more effectively used if put towards projects in the next financial 
year. It was therefore agreed to allow each ward to carry forward up to £1,000 to 2014/15. 
 

3.8 In the period preceding and immediately after the local elections on 22 May 2014, it was anticipated that 
LIF applications would be received from community groups to fund festivals, street parties, summer trips 
and other seasonal events and activities.  
 
At the VCS Committee in March, it was therefore agreed that up to £1,000 per ward councillor (i.e. up to 
£3,000 per ward) would be made available from 2014/15 LIF allocations to fund these events and 
activities. Any small underspends carried forward from 2013/14 was added to these amounts.      
 
It was also agreed that applications submitted by ward councillors by 1 April 2014 would be considered 
at a meeting of the Executive Committee on 3 April 2014.  
 
Any applications received after 1 April were delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and 
Community Partnerships) to approve. Agreement to fund was subject to the necessary paperwork being 
received from applicants, the normal checks being made by officers, and any other issues resolved. 
 
It was agreed that awards approved under delegated authority would be reported to the first VCS 
Committee after the local elections. These awards are listed in Appendix A. 
 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
  

The £3,435,000 of Council funding referred to in this report, of which £320,000 for Local Initiatives Fund 
forms a part, has been created from amalgamating existing budgets within Environment and 
Regeneration and £1m of growth funding which has been bid for as part of the financial planning 
process.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications: 

  
The general power of competence pursuant to Section1 of the Localism Act 2011 which came into force 
on 6 April 2012 provides the Council with very broad powers ‘to do anything that individuals generally 
may do’. This covers the power to give grants to voluntary and community sector organisations as 
proposed in this report and includes anything which it considers is likely to achieve the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of the whole or part of its area or all or 
any of the persons resident or present in that area. The provision of grants for the voluntary and 
community sector is likely to promote the social and economic well being of Islington’s residents. In 
exercising the general power of competence regard must be had to the Council’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy which has “improving access for all” as one of its objectives.  
 
The Council is under a fiduciary duty to ensure that its resources are used appropriately. Where the 
money is allocated to outside bodies, the requirements of the procurement rules may apply. In any 
event it will be important to maintain current practice of ensuring that the money will be used for the 
purposes for which it is allocated and that individual members are made aware of the responsibility they 
bear in making reco
[...]
PS)

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR JULY VCS COMMITTEE 4

P
age 22



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2014-15  7 JULY 2014

Total LIF funding requested and balance remaining

£320,000

Total allocations to be made from previous years' budgets: £13,819

Amount allocated by VCS / Exec Committee to date: £10,300

Amount allocated through delegated approval to date: £5,550

Balance remaining: £317,969

New proposals for July VCS Committee (as at 7 July 2014): £17,300

Total amount remaining to allocate in 2014-15: £300,669

Balance:    Notes:

£24,078    Includes £4078 unallocated LIF from 2012-13 and 2013-14

£12,412    Includes £12 unallocated LIF from 2013-14

£19,500

£20,673    Includes £673 unallocated LIF from 2013-14

£20,000

£13,000

£21,303    Includes £1303 unallocated LIF from 2013-14

£20,966    Includes £1,966 unallocated LIF from 2012-13 and 2013-14

£19,000

£18,200

£17,678    Includes £2428 unallocated LIF from 2012-13

£17,200

£17,170    Includes £870 unallocated LIF from 2013-14

£20,000

£20,930    Includes £930 unallocated LIF from 2013-14

£18,559    Includes £1559 unallocated LIF from 2013-14

£300,669

Hillrise

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

Caledonian

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2014-15:

Ward

2014-15 Balance remaining by ward:

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

Highbury West

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR JULY VCS COMMITTEE 5

P
age 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Chief Executive 
  Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date  Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 21 July 2014  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: Islington Community Chest Grant Awards – Round  One 2014/15  
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 For many years Islington Council has provided support to voluntary and co
[...]
he need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not 
share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The Council has a duty to have due regard to the need to 
remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of 
disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The Council must have 
due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 
 
When considering proposals the VCS Committee will take relevant equalities implications into account. 
The recommendations in this report directly respond to concerns highlighted in the impact assessments 
of (a) the loss of Islington Strategic Partnership funding; and (b) the proposals for achieving savings 
across the Council. A further Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) was completed to assess the impact of 
the new Islington Community Fund on different groups of residents. The impact was found to be mainly 
positive. Where actual or potential impacts were identified, further actions were proposed to mitigate 
these. A copy of the EIA was published as an appendix to the Islington Community Fund report to 
Executive Committee on 17 March 2011. The proposed Islington Community Chest grant awards will 
not make any material difference to the findings of these earlier impact assessments. 

 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 

5.1 The recommendations in this report will help to develop and sustain a healthy voluntary and community 
sector in Islington, in particular providing resources for smaller organisations that find it hard to access 
funding from other sources. The Community Chest supports the Council to take forward its ambitions 
around fairness and equality and enables funding to be directed towards meeting the needs of low 
income residents and disadvantaged
[...]
000

Islington University of the 3rd Age Outreach activities to increase membership 1,000

Maison Verte-UK Costs of a group for parents with children under 
5 5,000

Music for People A music inclusion project for older people 5,000

Page 29



Singalong Songs CIC Sunday Singalong' events 2,025

Talking News Islington Running costs of a talking newspaper for blink 
and partially sighted residents 1,200

Total 71,203

Page 30



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Chief Executive 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 21 July 2014  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: Scrutiny Review – Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector 

through Procurement – 12 Month Report Back 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The value of Islington Council’s funding to the third sector in 2013/14 is approximately £38.6m, an 
increase of 4.2 % on the previous year. However the trend is towards fewer contracts, with larger 
organisations winning them, and the number of contracts the Council holds with the VCS has reduced 
by nearly 30% since 2011. There is a concern that smaller local organisations could be squeezed out of 
the procurement process and that their knowledge and understanding of Islington’s communities, built 
up over many years, could be lost. 
  

1.2 This report was considered by Communities Review Committee on 20 March 2014 and is being 
presented as an information item because of its relevance to the remit of the VCS Committee. It 
updates members on progress in implementing the recommendations of the Communities Review 
Committee’s report on ‘Supporting the local Voluntary and Community Sector in Islington through 
procurement’. It summarises the context of the review, the ambitions of the Committee, the response of 
Executive and the adoption of a VCS Procurement Action Plan, developed jointly by council officers and 
representatives of the local voluntary and community sector, which is being used to monitor progress 
and report on achievements. 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To note progress to date on the recommendations contained in the report ‘Supporting the local 
Voluntary and Community Sector in Islington through procurement’ as set out in the VCS Procurement 
Action Plan (Appendix A). 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 Islington’s Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) is vibrant and diverse, ranging from organisations 
with a turnover of a few thousand to millions of pounds a year. The borough has always fostered smaller 
community organisations, in a belief that organisations established by Islington residents, employing or 
offering volunteering opportunities for Islington residents, and providing services to Islington residents 

Page 31

Agenda Item C1



Page 2 of 4 

can meet a need that may be neglected otherwise. Reductions in public expenditure and increases in 
demand for services are creating a very challenging environment for the local VCS to operate in and, 
without appropriate support and development, there is a risk that many of these organisations could 
disappear, leaving vulnerable residents isolated and exposed. 
 

3.2 At the same time Islington Council is experiencing the biggest cut in funding that local government has 
ever faced and is anticipating the need to find further substantial savings over the next few years. In 
addition to large reductions in the Council’s funding since 2011, the one-year Spending Review for 
2015/16, announced in June 2013, revealed further significant cuts to non-protected government 
departments such as Communities and Local Government. It is therefore more important than ever that 
the Council obtains best value for its limited funds, both in financial terms and for the benefit of 
communities across the borough. 
 

3.3 In September 2011 the Communities Review Committee com
[...]
 given the pressure for efficiencies. The VCS Procurement Action Plan will be kept 
under review by senior council officers and representatives of the local voluntary and community sector 
so that the ambitions of the Committee can be realised for the benefit of Islington’s communities.  
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A: VCS Procurement Action Plan 
 
 
Background papers: none 
 
 

Page 33



Page 4 of 4 

 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by: 

 

 
  

 Executive Member for Community Development 

 
 
Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

8 July 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 July 2014 

 
 
Received by: 

 
 

 

  
Head of Democratic Services 

 
Date 

 
 
Report Author: Giles Rankin 

Tel: 020 7527 3159 

Email: giles.rankin@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 34

mailto:giles.rankin@islington.gov.uk


1 

 

APPENDIX A 

VCS Procurement Action Plan               
 
The purpose of this action plan is to facilitate implementation of the recommendations of the report of the Communities Review Committee 
‘Supporting the Local Voluntary and Community Sector through Procurement’. The content has been developed jointly by council officers and 
representatives of the local voluntary and community sector. Progress in implementing the action plan will be reviewed annually by the 
Council’s Third Sector Strategic Forum with the involvement of Voluntary Action Islington and Islington Community Network.  
 
Key SCP: Strategy and Community Partnerships, Islington Council SPT: Strategic Procurement Team, Islington Council 

ICN: Islington Community Network LS: Legal Services, Islington Council VAI: Voluntary Action Islington 

 

Recommendation 1:  Forward Planning Procurement – The Council should plan procurement opportunities for the voluntary 
sector and grant funding intentions at least a year ahead 

Ref Action Who leads When Progress / Comments Timeline 

1.1 

Publish a forward plan of 

procurement opportunities over 

£100k (aggregate value), ideally a 

year in advance, an
[...]
is to ensure that funding from Community Chest and 

from Local Initiatives Fund is complementary and avoids 

duplication. 

Ongoing 

7.2 

Encourage local funders to attend the 

annual VCS Conference in order to 

gain a better understanding of the 

needs of local organisations. 

VAI/ICN Annually 

 Local funders are invited to provide stalls and participate in 

workshop discussions. 

 Islington Giving attended the 2013 VCS Conference. 

 A briefing is being organised so that City Bridge can explain their 

new funding priorities to the local voluntary and community 

sector. 

Ongoing 

 

Updated for Communities Review Committee March 2014 

Minor revisions for VCSC 21 July 2014 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Andy Hull, Barbara Sidnell and Richard Watts
	None
	Councillor Sidnell in the chair
	Received from Councillor Kaseki.
	None.
	LaidroundFINAL LIF Appendix VCSC 17.3.14

	B1 Local Initiatives Fund
	AMENDED_LIF Appendix A July for dispatch_090714

	B2 Islington Community Chest grant awards - round one 2014/15
	Islington Community Chest Grant Awards Appendix A VCSC 21.7.14
	Sheet1


	C1 Scrutiny review - Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector through procurement - 12 month report back
	VCS Procurement Action Plan Appendix for info VCSC 21.7.14




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 July 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, London N1 2UD on  21 July 2014 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: 
 
Observer: 

Councillors: 
 
Councillor: 

Janet Burgess, Rakhia Ismail and Richard Watts 
 
Asysegul Erdogan 

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillor Hull. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
Councillor Burgess substituted for Councillor Hull. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
Councillor Hull was present at the beginning of the meeting but, having declared a 
Discloseable Pecuniary Interest in agenda items B1 (Local Initiatives Fund) and B2 
(Islington Community Chest grant awards – round one 2014/15), as a trustee of the 
organisation “Back 2 Basics”, he left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ismail also declared a Discloseable Pecuniary Interest in agenda items B1 (Local 
Initiatives Fund) and B2 (Islington Community Chest grant awards – round one 2014/15), as 
a trustee of the organisation “Back 2 Basics”, and left the room during consideration of 
those items. 
 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

5 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND (Item B1) 
A revised version of Appendix A was laid round, which set out full details of the bids 
received, which would be interleaved with the formal record of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Local Initiatives Fund awards be approved as set out in revised Appendix A 
to the report of the Executive Member for  Community Development and attached to 
these minutes, subject to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community 
Partnerships) being satisfied that all necessary checks have been made and any 
other issues resolved. 
(b) That those Local Initiatives Fund applications received after 1 April 2014, 
approved under delegated authority to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and 
Community Partnerships and also detailed in Appendix A of the report, be noted. 
(c) That, subject to the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community 
Partnerships) being satisfied that all necessary checks have been made and any 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 July 2014 
 

2 
 

other issues resolved, authority be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Strategy and Community Partnerships) to agree the allocation of up to £1,000 each 
for funding proposals for summer events and activities, received prior to the next 
Committee meeting. 
(e) That the amendments to the Ward budgets resulting from project funding being 
returned, detailed in Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
Other options considered 
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted  
None. 

 
 
 
 
      
 

6 ISLINGTON COMMUNITY CHEST GRANT AWARDS - ROUND ONE 2014/15 (Item B2) 
RESOLVED: 
 That Islington Community Chest grant awards be approved to the organisations detailed 
in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development. 
 
Reason for decision 
To enable funding to be directed towards meeting the needs of low income residents and 
disadvantaged communities. 
 
Other options considered 
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted 
None. 
 
 

7 SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORTING THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
THROUGH PROCUREMENT - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK (Item C1) 
RESOLVED: 
That the action plan appended to the report of the Executive Member for Community 
Development and the Executive Member for Finance and Performance, detailing progress 
to date on the recommendations in the scrutiny report entitled “Supporting the local 
Voluntary and Community Sector in Islington through procurement”, be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To keep members informed of progress. 
 
Other options considered  
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/note of any dispensations granted  
None. 
 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 July 2014 
 

3 
 

 
          The meeting ended at 6.05 pm. 

 
 
CHAIR 


